## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 154 Cr.P.C.) (प्रथम सूचना रिपोर्ट) (धारा 154 दंड प्रक्रिया सहिंता के तहत)

1.	District (ज़िल	T): STATE VIGILANCE AND	<b>P.S.(</b> थाना): SIRMAUI	R(NA	HAN)	<b>Year(वर्ष):</b> 2022	
	FIR No(प्र.सू.रि	रे.सं.): 0001	Date & Time of FIR	एफअ	ाईआर की तिथि / समय):	05/01/2022 19:16 PM	
2.	S.No.(क्र.सं.)	Acts(अधिनियम )		Sect	ions(धारा(ऍ))		
	1	HP PREVENTION OF SPECIF ACT, 1983	FIC CORRUPT PRACTICES	20			
3.	(a)Occurrence	ce of offence (अपराध की घटन	ना):				
	1. Day(दिन):		Date From(दिनांक से):		Date To(दिनां	क तक):	
	Time Period (समय अवधि):		Time From (समय से):		Time To (समर	Time To (समय तक):	
	(b)Informatio	on received at P.S.(थाना जहा	i सूचना प्राप्त हुई ): Date(दिनांक):	05/0	1/2022 <b>Time (</b> समय):	19:16 PM	
	(c)General D	liary Reference (रोजानामचा र	तंदर्भ): <b>Entry No.(प्र</b> विष्टि सं.):01	1	Time (समय):	05/01/2022 19:16 PM	
4.	Type of Infor	<b>mation (सू</b> चना का प्रकार): Wri	tten				
5.	Place of Occ	urrence (घटनास्थल ):					
	1. (a) Direction	on and distance from P.S (	थाना से दूरी और दिशा): NORTH	-WES	ST, 3 Km(s) <b>Beat No(</b> बीट	सं.) :	
	(b)Addres	s(पता):					
	(c) In case	, outside the limit of this P	olice Station, then (यदि थाना	सीमा	के बाहर हैं तो)		
	Name o	of P.S(थाना का नाम):			District(State)(ज़िला(रा	ज्य)):	
6.	Complainant	t / Informant (शिकायतकर्ता/सूः	वनाकर्ता ):				
	(a)Name(नाम	): SI Hari Dass					
	(c)Date/Year (e)UID No (यू	Mother's/Husband's Name ( of Birth (जन्म तिथि /वर्ष): 196 (आईडी सं.): No. (पासपोर्ट सं.):	-	nality	(राष्ट्रीयता): INDIA		
		sue (जारी करने की तिथि ):	Place	of Is	sue (जारी करने का स्थान):		
			l, Passport, UID No., Driving				
	S.No.(क्र.स	प्तं.) ld Type(पहचान पत्र का प्रका	र)		ld Number(पहचान संख्या)		

- (h)Occupation (व्यवसाय): GOVT. OFFICIAL NON-GAZETTED
- (i) Address(पता):

S.No. (क्र.सं.)	Address Type (पता का प्रकार)	Address (पता)			
1	Present Address	VILLAGE-PS SVACB NAHAN, DISTRICT-SIRMAUR, STATE-HIMACHAL PRADESH, INDIA			
2	Permanent Address	VILLAGE-PS SVACB NAHAN, DISTRICT-SIRMAUR, STATE-HIMACHAL PRADESH, INDIA			

(j) Phone number (दूरभाष न.):

Mobile (मोबाइल न.):

7. Details of known/suspected/unknown accused with full particulars (जात/ संदिग्ध /अजात अभियुक्त का पुरे विवरण सहित वर्णन ): Accused More Than (अजात आरोपी एक से अधिक हों तो संख्या):

S.No. (क्र.सं.)		Relative's Name (रिश्तेदार का नाम)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Parmanent Address (स्थाई पता)
1	Dr. Girish Sharma		Medical Collage Nahan,TEHSIL-Nahan, PS-NAHAN,DISTRICT-SIRMAUR,	COLONY-Dr. Y.S.Parmar,VILLAGE- Medical Collage Nahan,TEHSIL-Nahan, PS-NAHAN,DISTRICT-SIRMAUR, STATE-HIMACHAL PRADESH,INDIA

में))

- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant (शिकायतकर्ता / सूचनाकर्ता द्वारा रिपोर्ट देरी से दर्ज कराने के कारण):
- 9. Particulars of properties of interest (Attach separate sheet, if necessary) (संबन्धित सम्पत्ति का विवरण (यदि आवश्यक हो, तो अलग पृष्ट नत्थी करें)):

	Property Category (संपत्ति श्रेणी)	Property Type (सम्पत्ती के प्रकार)	Nature Property (प्रकृति संपत्ति)	Description (विवरण)	Value(In Rs/-) (मूल्य (रु में
--	---------------------------------------	---------------------------------------	--------------------------------------	---------------------	-------------------------------

10. Total value of property stolen (In Rs/-) (चोरी हुई सम्पत्ति का कुल मूल्य (रु में) ):

11.Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any (मृत्यु समीक्षा रिपोर्ट / यू.डी.प्रकरण न., यदि कोई हो ):

S.No. (क्र.सं.) UIDB Number (यू.आई.डी.बी.संख्या)

12. First Information contents (Attach separate sheet, if necessary) (प्रथम सूचना तथ्य (यदि आवश्यक हो, तो अलग पृष्ट नत्थी करें)):

इमरोज शिकायत पत्र संख्या SV&ACB (R-SR)Comp.64/SR/2021-7211 dated 07-10-2021 जो कि कार्यालय पुलिस अधीक्षक,राज्य सतर्कता एंव भ्रष्ट्राचार रोधी ब्युरो दक्षिणी खण्ड शिमला से कार्यवाही हेतु प्राप्त थाना हुई थी,जिसकी verification report लिखित उप निरीक्षक हरीदास व पृष्ठांकित निरीक्षक अश्वनी कुमार,मय असल शिकायत पत्र अजाने Dr.Manish Sharma, Assistant Professor Department of Anaesthesiology, Dr.Y.S.Parmar Government Medical Collage NahanDistt.Sirmour,(H.P.) बदस्त मानक मु0आ0 रवीन्द्र सिंह के बराये कायमी मुकदमा प्राप्त थाना हुई।जिसका संक्षिप्त मजबुन जैल है,"From: Dr. Manish Sharma, Assistant Professor Department of Anaesthesiology, Dr. Y.S.Parmar Government Medical Collage NahanDistt. Sirmour, (H.P.) Mobile No. 82194-25617 Email: drmanish 66@yahoo.co.in,To, The Deputy Superintendent of Police, State Vigilance and Anti Corruption Bureau, Nahan, Distt. Sirmour, HimalchalPradesh.Subject: Complaint Regarding:1) The alleged illegal private practice being committed by Dr.Girish Sharma, the Professorand Head, Department of Anaesthesiology, Dr. Y.S. Parmar Government Medical College, Nahan, Distt. Sirmaur, (H.P.), in some private hospital(s) at Solan, Himachal Pradesh. 2) The gross falsification of his departmental attendance record by Dr.Girish Sharma, the Professor and Head, Department of Anaesthesiology, Dr. Y.S. Parmar Government MedicalCollege, Nahan, Distt. Sirmaur, (H.P.).Sir,1. With due respect, it is submitted that I am serving as an Assistant Professor in the Department of Anaestheslology, Dr. Y.S. Parmar Government Medical College, Nahan, Distt. Sirmaur, Himachal Pradesh, w.e.f. 11.04.2019. I had joined the Department of Health and Family Welfare, Government of Himachal Pradesh, as a Medical Officer, on 24.01.1992, and have till date completed nearly 29 years 8 months of Government service.2. That since the date (for the last almost two and a half years), I have joined as an Assistant Professor in the Department of Anaesthesiology, Dr. Y.S. Parmar Government Medical College, Nahan, Distt. Sirmaur, Himachal Pradesh, I am observing that Dr.Girish Sharma, the Professor and Head, Department of Anaesthesiology, Dr. Y.S. Parmar Government Medical College, Nahan, Distt. Sirmaur, Is unauthorizedly and illegally leaving his place of posting at Medical College, Nahan, without taking any written permission from the higher authority, between 12.00 p.m. and 2.00 p.m., almost every Wednesday and Saturday. Dr.Girish Sharma leaves the Medical College at Nahan almost every Wednesday between 12.00 p.m. and 2.00 p.m, and comes back to the Medical College at Nahan the next day, i.e. Thursday at 9.30 a.m. Thereafter, he leaves the Medical College at Nahan almost every Saturday between 12.00 p.m. and 2.00 p.m, and comes back to the Medical College at Nahan on Monday at 9.30 a.m, after spending almost every Sunday at Solan, Himachal Pradesh.3. It is learnt from reliable sources that the said official is going to Solan and is illegally doing private practice there (during the period, he is unauthorisedly absent from duty at Nahan), in some private hospital(s). The said practice of Dr.Girish Sharma has continued mostly unhindered (except for a brief period supposedly in June-July 2021, when his sister was ill) even during the period of COVID-19 restrictions, when strict instructions were issued to the health officials not to leave their work-place by the administration, especially since the provisions of the Disaster Management Act, 2005; the Himachal Pradesh Epidemic Disease (COVID-19) (Amendment) Regulations, 2020 (notified vide notification dated 14.03.2020 under the Epidemic Disease Act, 1897); and, the Epidemic Disease Act, 1897, were in operation.4. The said Dr.Girish Sharma, even in spite of being a very senior Government official, is also Indulging in gross falsification of his departmental attendance record. To hide and facilitate his illegal act of leaving his place of posting at the Medical College at Nahan, unauthorizedly almost every Wednesday and Saturday, Dr.Girish

Sharma Intentionally marks his attendance in the attendance register only for the morning session (every Wednesday and Saturday) and deliberately keeps the attendance column in the attendance register for the afternoon session (every Wednesday and Saturday) vacant. Thereafter, Dr. GirishSharma, fills the said vacant columns for Wednesday afternoon and Saturday afternoon at a later stage when he reaches the Medical College at Nahan on Thursday Morning and Monday Morning respectively. Dr.Girish Sharma, often falsely narrates in the Department that he has to go to Solan, very frequently to look after his aged mother (as he has residence there at the Hospital Road). However, under the garb of supposedly looking after his mother, Dr. Girish Sharma is indulging in illegal acts such as private practice. As per my knowledge, Dr.Girish Sharma is using the Mobile Numbers 94184-53087 and 70184-88067. However, he also may be using additional mobile number (s) which is/are not yet known to me. Further, as per my knowledge, Dr.Girish Sharma is using his personal car to commute from Nahan to Solan and back.5. It is pertinent to submit that the departmental attendance register of the doctors serving in the Department of Anaesthesiology, Dr. Y. S. Parmar Government Medical College, Nahan, Distt. Sirmaur, (H.P.), remains in the custody of Dr. Girish Sharma, in his own room. Dr.Girish Sharma locks his room whenever he leaves Nahan, and keeps the keys with himself. It is further submitted that supposedly no written application requesting for sanction of station leave is made by Dr.Girish Sharma, to the higher authority, whenever he leaves Nahanunauthorizedly, as no entries to this effect have been documented in the Dispatch Register of the Department of Anaesthesiology, Dr. Y.S. Parmar Government Medical College, Nahan, Distt. Sirmaur, (H.P.). Dr.Girish Sharma, being a very senior Government official, enjoys proximity with various officials in position of power. Therefore, I seriously apprehend that if the above matter is reported and pursued departmentally, apart from loss of secrecy, serious and irreparable loss can be caused to me both academically and professionally.Keeping in view the abo facts and circu and in the interest of just it is most sincerely requested of your office to kindly appropriately investigate the above matter and take the necessary strict action against the said Dr.Girish Sharma under the provisions of the law. Urgent action in respect of the above would be much appreciated. Thanking you in anticipation, Yours faithfully, 27.09.2021, Sd/-. Dr. Manish Sharma.कार्यवाही मौकाः इस समय SI हरीदास EO PS SV &ACB नाहन ने शिकायत पत्र सं0 SV&ACB (R/SR) Comp. 64/SR/2021-7211 Dated 7-10-2021मय verification report मन निरीक्षक के पेश की। मन निरीक्षक. SI हरिटास की verification report से पर्णतः सहमत ह । Dr. गिरीश शर्मा, the Professor and Head, Department of Anaesthesiology, Dr. Y.S.Parmar Government Medical College, नाहन द्वारा बिना प्राधिकृत अधिकारी की अनुमति के अपने place of posting को duty hours में बिना कारण छोडना तथा जिला सोलन के प्राईवेट अस्पताल में प्राईवेट प्रैक्टिस करना जुर्म जेर धारा 20 of HPPSCP Act अपराध है। अतः डाक्टर गिरीश शर्मा के विरूद्ध अभियोग पंजीकृत करने हेतू असल शिकायत पत्र मय वैरिफिकेशन रिपोर्ट मानक मु0 आ0 रविन्दु सिंह के माध्यम से थाना में प्रेषित किया जा रहा है। अभियोग पंजीकृत करके मिसल मुकटमा से सूचित करें।Sd/-Insp. Ashwani Kumar, I/O PS.SV&ACB,Nahan,dt. 05/01/2022,Camp At Medical Collage Nahan कार्यवाही अज थाना - आमदा असल शिकायत पत्र व बैरिफेकेशन रिपोर्ट को शब्द व शब्द लिखा गया। विवरण शिकायत पत्र व तस्दीक रिपोर्ट से अपराध निम्न धारा 20 of HPPSCP Act 1983 का घटित होना पाया जा रहा है। जिस पर अभियोग पंजीकृत थाना किया गया। FIR की प्रतियां तैयार की जा रही हैं। जो कि अवलोकनार्थ उच्चाधिकारियों की सेवा में भेजी जा रही हैं। FIR को ही Special Report समझा जाए। FIR की प्रति इसी समय विशेष संदेशवाहक के सूचनार्थ Ld. Special Judge Nahan की सेवा में भेजी जा रही है तथा मिसल मकदमा तैयार करके हवाले निरीक्षक अश्वनी कमार के की जा रही है।

13. Action taken : Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2. (की गयी कार्यवाही: चूंकि उपरोक्त जानकारी से पता चलता है कि अपराध करने का तरीका मद सं.2.में उल्लेख धारा के तहत है |):

(1) Registered the case and took up the investigation (प्रकरण दर्ज किया गया और जांच के लिए लिया गया):

 (2) Directed (Name of I.O.):(जांच अधिकारी का नाम ): Ashwani Kumar
 Rank (पद): INSP. (Inspector)

 No(सं.):
 to take up the Investigation (को जांच आपने पास में लेने के लिए निर्देश दिया गया )

(3) Refused investigation due to(जांच के लिए):

or (या)

or (के कारण इंकार किया या)

(4) Transferred to P.S.

on point of jurisdiction (को क्षेत्राधिकार के कारण हस्तांतरित)

District(ज़िला):

F.I.R.read over to the complainant/informant,admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/informant free (शिकायतकर्ता / सूचनाकर्ता को प्राथमिकी पढ़ कर सुनाई गयी, सही दर्ज हुई माना और एक कॉपी निशुल्क शिकायतकर्ता को दी गयी |) R.O.A.C.(आर.ओ.ए.सी.)

14. Signature/Thumb impression of the complainant / informant. (शिकायतकर्ता / सूचनाकर्ता के हस्ताक्षर / अंगूठे का निशान):

Signature/हस्ताक्षर

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court (अदालत में प्रेषण की दिनांक और समय): Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station (थाना प्रभारी के हस्ताक्षर)

Name(नाम): Mamta Rank (पद): INSP. (Inspector) No(सं.): NA Attachment to item 7 of First Information Report (प्रथम सूचना रिपोर्ट के मद 7 संलग्नक):

Physical features, deformities and other details of the suspect/accused:(If known/seen ) (संदिग्ध / अभियुक्त की शारीरिक विशेषताएँ, विकृतियाँ और अन्य विवरण :(यदि जात / देखा गया))

S.No.(क्र.सं.)	Sex (लिंग)	Date/Year of Birth ( जन्म तिथि / वर्ष)	Build (बनावट)	Height(cms.) (कद्(से.मी))	Complexion (रंग )	ldentification Mark(s) (पहचान चिन्ह)
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1	Male	1977				

s Teeth Hair Eyes Habit(s) (दाँत) (बाल) (आँखें) (आदतें)			Dress Habit(s) (पहनावा)			
9	10	11	12	13		
Place Of(का स्थान)						
Leucoderma (धवल रोग )	Mole (मस्सा)	Scar (घाव)	Tattoo (गूदे हुए का)	(अन्य)		
16	17	18	19	20		
	9 Pl Leucoderma (धवल रोग)	9 10 Place Of(का स्थान) Leucoderma (धवल रोग) (मस्सा)	(दाँत)         (बाल)         (आँखें)           9         10         11           Place Of(का स्थान)           Leucoderma (धवल रोग)         Mole (मस्सा)         Scar (घाव)	(दाँत)         (बाल)         (ओँखें)         (आदतें)           9         10         11         12           Place Of(का स्थान)           Place Of(का स्थान)           Leucoderma (धवल रोग)         Mole (मस्सा)         Scar (घाव)         Tattoo (गूदे हुए का)		

These fields will be entered only if complainant/informant gives any one or more particulars about the suspect/accused. (यह क्षेत्र तभी दर्ज किए जाएंगे यदि शिकायतकर्ता / सूचनाकर्ता संदिग्ध / अभियुक्त के बारे में कोई एक या उससे अधिक जानकारी देता है |)